

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MASIMO CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL RUHE and VICENTE CATALA,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
KATHRYN BURKETT DICKSON MONIQUE OLIVIER
Counsel of Record DUCKWORTH PETERS
EMILY NUGENT LEBOWITZ OLIVIER LLP
DICKSON GEESMAN LLP 100 Bush Street, Suite 1800
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 2000 San Francisco, CA 94104
Oakland, CA 94612 (415) 433-0333
(510) 899-4670 monique@dplolaw.com
kathy@dicksongeesman.com
emily@dicksongeesman.com

Counsel for Respondents

AUGUST 11, 2016

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 29.6	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Factual Background.....	3
2. The Arbitration Proceedings	4
A. Masimo Selected Justice Neal as Arbitrator	4
B. The Lengthy Arbitration Proceedings and Interim Award	6
C. Masimo’s Repeated Road Blocks, Culminating in Its Eleventh-Hour Request for Recusal	8
D. Justice Neal’s Final Award	11
3. The District Court’s Order	12
4. The Appellate Court’s Decision	14
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	16
I. Masimo’s “Evident Partiality” Challenge Does Not Warrant Review	16
A. The FAA Severely Limits Vacatur	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. There Is No Significant Confusion in the Lower Courts	17
C. This Case Is an Unsuitable Vehicle for Addressing the “Evident Partiality” Standard	22
D. Masimo’s Expanded Evident Partiality Test Would Lead to Increased and Unsupported Bias Challenges	25
II. The Decision Below Is Consistent with the FAA and Does Not Announce a New Rule on Waiver	30
A. The Appellate Court Did Not Apply a New and Conflicting Rule on Waiver....	30
B. The Appellate Court Properly Concluded the Arbitrator Did Not Exceed His Powers or Manifestly Disregard the Law.....	33
III. MDMA’s Brief Offers No Guidance for This Court.....	36
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>AFC Coal Props., Inc. v. Delta Mine Holding Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 817 (2002)	21
<i>ANR Coal Co. v. Cogentrix of N.C., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 877 (1999)	21
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 457 U.S. 132 (1982)	31
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	34, 37
<i>Brown v. Wheat First Sec., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 1067 (2001)	21
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Lag- stein</i> , 131 S. Ct. 832 (2010)	21
<i>CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health Servs.</i> , 499 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2007)	29
<i>Clark v. Bear Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1992)	35
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Consolidated Coal Co. v. Local 1643, United Mine Workers of America</i> , 48 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Crocker v. Piedmont Aviation, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	32
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	16
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008)	16, 17, 37, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hamilton v. Southland Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012).....	31, 32
<i>Haynes Trane Serv. Agency v. Am. Std., Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 947 (10th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>In re Andros Compania Maritima, S.A.</i> , 579 F.2d 691 (2d Cir. 1978)	27
<i>International Bank of Commerce-Brownsville v. International Energy Dev. Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 1137 (2000).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Wainwright</i> , 806 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1986)	32
<i>Kessler v. Nat’l Enters.</i> , 203 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Kolel Beth Yechiel Mechil of Tartikov, Inc. v. YLL Irrevocable Tr.</i> , 729 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Lagstein v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, Lon- don</i> , 607 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Lucent Techs. Inc. v. Tatung Co.</i> , 379 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Major League Baseball Players Assn. v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504, 121 S. Ct. 1724, 149 L. Ed. 2d 740 (2001).....	34
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	38
<i>Michael Motors Co. v. Dealer Computer Servs., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 945 (2013)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, 87 L. Ed. 2d 444, 105 S. Ct. 3346 (1985)	3
<i>New Regency Productions, Inc. v. Nippon Herald Films, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Offshore Sportswear, Inc. v. Vuarnet Intern., B.V.</i> , 114 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Olson v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 157 (8th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Ormsbee Dev. Co. v. Grace</i> , 668 F.2d 1140 (10th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2064 (2013)	17
<i>PAC Pac. Group Int’l, Inc. v. NGC Network Asia, L.L.C.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 265 (2013)	21
<i>Parker v. Franklin County Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 667 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Positive Software Solutions, Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Positive Software Solutions, Inc. v. New Century Mortg. Corp.</i> , 551 U.S. 1114 (2007)	21
<i>RDC Golf of Florida I, Inc. v. Apostolicas</i> , 549 U.S. 1253 (2007)	21
<i>Roth v. United States DOJ</i> , 395 U.S. App. D.C. 340, 642 F.3d 1161 (2011)	32
<i>Schering Corp. v. Ill. Antibiotics Co.</i> , 89 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 1996).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schmitz v. Zilvetti</i> , 20 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662, 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	33, 34
<i>Stone v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2292 (2014).....	21
<i>Thomas v. Hassler</i> , 549 U.S. 1210 (2007)	21
<i>Umana v. Swidler & Berlin, Chartered</i> , 533 U.S. 952 (2001).....	21
<i>Univ. Commons-Urbana, Ltd. v. Universal Con- structors Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2002)....	20, 21
 STATE CASES	
<i>De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates Homeowners Assn. v. De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates</i> , 94 Cal.App.4th 890 (2001)	28, 29
<i>Garrity v. Lyle Stuart, Inc.</i> , 353 N.E.2d 793 (N.Y. 1976)	38
<i>Sheldon Appel Co. v. Albert & Oliker</i> , 47 Cal.3d 863 (1989).....	29
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. §10(a)(2)	17
9 U.S.C. §10(a)(4)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATE STATUTES

Business and Professions Code 172007
California Labor Code section 1102.57

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tuck, *Strategic Considerations for Appellees in the Federal Courts of Appeals*, Federal Lawyer, 60-MAR Fed. Law. 42 (Federal Bar Association, March, 2013)30, 31
